
表 15 被试特征(N=251) 

Table 15 Subjects characteristic(n=251) 

变量 

Variable 

类别 

Sort 

总数 

Total 

百分比(%) 

Percentage (%) 

性别 

Gender 

籍贯 

Native place 

是否独生子女 

Only child 

年级 

Grade 

专业 

Major 

是否少数民族 

Minority 

是否曾任学生干部 

Student cadres 

男生 

Male 

女生 

Female 

城镇 

Town 

农村 

Country 

是 

Yes 

否 

No 

大一 

Freshman 

大二 

Sophomore 

大三 

Junior 

大四 

Senior 

理工科 

Science 

文科 

Liberal arts 

是 

Yes 

否 

No 

是 

Yes 

否 

No 

71 

 

180 

 

103 

 

148 

 

70 

 

181 

 

143 

 

29 

 

46 

 

33 

 

134 

 

117 

 

72 

 

179 

 

191 

 

60 

28.3 

 

71.7 

 

41.0 

 

59.0 

 

27.9 

 

72.1 

 

57.0 

 

11.6 

 

18.3 

 

13.1 

 

53.4 

 

46.6 

 

28.7 

 

71.3 

 

76.1 

 

23.9 

 
 

 


